PUBLIC WORKS - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550

Staff Report

Replat to Adjust Common Property Line Between Two Properties
RL-04-18

July 19, 2018

Summary

A Tentative Replat application is required to adjust property lines on previously platted lots. This application
is a request to adjust common property lines between two existing lots, one of which was created with the
recording of the Sierra Vista Subdivision on August 17, 2007 (see file SD-02-06). The purpose for the replat is
to add land to Property “B” to accommodate future landscaping and residential improvements. The property
owners are listed below. The surveyor is Ian McGuire, with K&D Engineering, of Albany, Oregon. The
properties are zoned Residential Single Family (RS-10) and are located at 1514 Kallie Place NW and 1490 Grand
Ridge Drive NW (Attachment A). The applicant’s written findings and Tentative Replat are included as
Attachments B – C in this staff report.

Staff Decision

Approval of the submitted Tentative Replat application
The approval expires three years from the date of tentative plat approval. The final plat must be recorded with
the Benton County Records Division (ADC 11.065) unless an extension is approved by the City and the County
Surveyor’s Office.

Appeals

The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with
standing files with LUBA a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Director’s Notice of
Decision is mailed.

Application Information
Proposal:

Replat to adjust the common property line between two properties

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared by:

David Martineau, Project Planner

Property Owners:

1.
and
2.

Charles Bushakra; 1490 Grand Ridge Drive NW; Albany, OR 97321
William O. Gunderman; 1514 Kallie Place NW; Albany, OR 97321
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Surveyor:

Ian McGuire, K&D Engineering Inc.; 276 NW Hickory Street; Albany, OR
97321; 541-928-2583; imcguire@kdeng.com

Address/Location

1490 Grand Ridge Drive NW and 1514 Kallie Place NW

Map/Tax Lot:

Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-36DB; Tax Lots 514 and 1400

Zoning:

Residential Single Family (RS-10) District

Existing Land Use:

Both lots currently have a single-family residence

Neighborhood:

North Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South
West

RS-10 (Single Family Residential) District
RS-10
RS-10
RS-10

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South
West

Single-family residences and residential accessory structures
Single-family residences and residential accessory structures
Single-family residences and residential accessory structures
City water reservoir; single-family residences

Prior History:

Tax Lot 1400 was created through the Sierra Vista Subdivision, Lot 7 (file
SD-02-06). Tax Lot 514 went from 3.06 acres to 3.09 acres following a
property line adjustment with an abutting property to the east (file LA-02-00)

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 100 feet of the subject properties and the
North Albany Neighborhood Association on June 11, 2018. At the time the comment period ended on
June 25, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had not received any written comments.
According to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 92.185(6), a replat shall comply with all subdivision provisions of
this chapter and all applicable ordinances and regulations adopted under this chapter.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 11.180 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and
applicable lot and block standards of this Section.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The underlying zoning district of the subject lots is RS-10 (Residential Single Family). The RS-10
zoning district is intended primarily for lower density, single-family, residential development. The
average minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum
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lot depth of 100 feet. Maximum lot coverage in the RS-10 district is 50 percent. Lot coverage for
single-family detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures.
1.2

In any single-family, residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code. Standards relevant to this proposed replat
are addressed below.

1.3

ADC 11.090(1) states that lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots in
compliance with the requirements of the Code. No new lots are proposed. The purpose of the replat is
to provide Property “B” (Tax Lot 1400) with additional land for residential improvements, landscaping,
and an accessory building while still maintaining lot standards (Attachment B). Once the two common
property lines are adjusted, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits.

1.4

According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning
district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it
would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with
submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat. This replat application is not creating new lots through
a subdivision or partition plat; therefore, an urban conversion plan will not be required.

1.5

ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. Property “A” (Tax Lot 514) is a large lot that
could technically be considered a double-frontage lot because it fronts Grand Ridge Drive to the south
and Gibson Hill Road to the north. Its frontage on Gibson Hill Road consists of a flag stem or pole
measuring 30 feet in width. The residence on the property presently has access to Grand View Drive.
No new access points are proposed for Property “A” in this replat application. Property “B” is not a
double-frontage lot. The proposed replat will not result in the creation of a double-frontage lot.

1.6

Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity needs,
topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent
layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is defined as the distance along a
street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets. Physical conditions may include
existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves. The proposed replat
does not propose to create new blocks, additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots.
Therefore, the block standards under ADC 11.090 are not applicable.

1.7

ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not
feasible. Both lots will continue to have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian
pathways are proposed or required with this replat.

1.8

The RS-10 zone district has a minimum 20-foot front yard setback. The minimum required interior
yard setback is five feet for single-story dwellings and eight feet for dwellings with two or more stories.
The required interior yard setback is three feet for accessory structures with walls eight feet or shorter
and five feet for accessory structures with walls taller than eight feet. Approval of this replat will not
prevent future development from meeting all required setbacks.
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Conclusions
1.1

The proposal is to relocate the common property line between Tax Lots 1400 (Property “B”) and 514
(Property “A”).

1.2

Once the two common property lines are adjusted, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in securing
building permits.

1.3

Tax Lot 514 is presently a double-frontage lot. The proposed replat will not result in the creation of
another double-frontage lot.

1.4

To the satisfaction of ADC 11.090(6), no off-street pedestrian pathways are proposed or required with
this replat.

1.5

ADC 11.090(8) does not apply because the proposed tentative replat does not include any new blocks,
additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots.

1.6

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 2

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished
in accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1

The proposed replat will move the common property lines between Lot 7 (Tax Lot 1400) of the Sierra
Vista Subdivision and abutting Tax Lot 514 to the west, as shown on the Tentative Replat
(Attachment C). Currently, Tax Lot 1400 is 0.99 acres (43,124 square feet), and Tax Lot 514 is 3.09
acres (134,600 square feet). When the lot lines are adjusted, Tax Lot 1400 will have 1.48 acres (64,469
square feet), and Lot 514 will have 2.60 acres (113,256 square feet).

2.2

All the property owned by the applicants is included in the area to be replatted. There is no remainder
of property to be considered.

Conclusions
2.1

The above criterion is satisfied; there will be no remainder of property to consider.

Criterion 3

Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in
accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact
3.1

This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets.

3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street
currently open to traffic.
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All adjoining lands have adequate direct access via frontage on Grand Ridge Drive NW, Gibson Hill
Road NW or Kallie Place NW and are not reliant on the subject lots for access.

Conclusions
3.1

All of the adjoining land has access to public streets.

3.2

This criterion is met.

Criterion 4

The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic
possible under the circumstances.
Findings of Fact
4.1

Both subject lots are presently served by public streets.

4.2

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity problems adjacent to the
development.

4.3

No new streets are proposed with the development.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed replat does not create additional lots nor leave any remaining amount of land.

4.2

No new street plan is being proposed.

4.3

Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or congestion issues adjacent to the site.

4.4

This review criterion is satisfied.

Criterion 5

The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public
utilities.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
5.1
City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Grand Ridge Drive, and an eight-inch
main in Gibson Hill Road. The existing houses on the two properties are currently connected to the
public sewer system.
Water
5.2
City utility maps show a 4-inch public water line in Kallie Street that provides service to the parcels. A
30-inch public water main that feeds the reservoir runs through the two properties.
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Storm Drainage
5.3
City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main running through the two parcels. This
main collects runoff from Kallie Street and also provides for emergency overflow drainage for the
reservoir.

Conclusions
5.1

The existing houses on the site are currently served by public sanitary sewer and water.

5.2

The proposed replat will not adversely affect public utility services in the area or the private services for
either of the existing homes.

5.3

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district: confirms that the subject parcels are not located in the Airport
Approach district.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: shows that there are some steep slopes on both lots. The
Hillside Development overlay district (/HD) is intended to regulate the development of potentially
hazardous terrain, minimize public and private losses due to earth movement hazards in specified areas,
and minimize erosion and related environmental damage. The Hillside Development standards apply
to any property proposed for development that has slopes of 12 percent or greater as shown on Plate 7
of the Albany Comprehensive Plan. The original subdivision that created Lot 1400 (Property “B”),
Sierra Vista, was reviewed for consistency with prevailing Hillside Development Standards contained
in ADC 6.170 through 6.260 (October 2003 ADC). Conditions of approval from the Sierra Vista
Subdivision (file SD-02-06) required submission of a soils report by a qualified soils engineer subject
to third-party review, and minimum lot sizes of at least 15,000 square feet. Both lots contain a
single-family dwelling and no new development is proposed.

6.3

Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: does not show this property in a 100-year floodplain.
Both properties are located on the dividing line between two FIRM panels. FEMA/FIRM Community
Panel Nos. 41043C0211H and 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, show that these properties are
in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 100-year floodplain.

6.4

Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6:does not show wetlands on the subject properties; however,
Tax Lot 1400 (Property “B”) has a non-significant wetland included in the City's North Albany Local
Wetland Inventory (LWI) study area. The maps and documents produced as a result of that study area
were reviewed and approved by the Department of State Lands (DSL). A wetland determination and
delineation were required before site development occurred. No new development is proposed on the
property near this delineated wetland.

6.5

Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: confirms none of the affected lots are located in a
historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.
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Conclusions
6.1

Portions of the subject property have steep slopes greater than 12 percent. ADC Section 6.180 states
that the Hillside Development standards apply to any property proposed for development that has
slopes of 12 percent or greater as shown on Plate 7 of the Albany Comprehensive Plan. Hillside
Development standards were evaluated during the review of the original Sierra Vista subdivision.

6.2

The lots are not located in the Airport Approach District. The relocation of a common property line
will not have an impact on the Albany Airport.

6.3

The property is located outside of the 100-year floodplain, according to FEMA/FIRM Community
Panel Nos. 41043C0211H and 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016.

6.4

Wetlands appearing on the Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) are found on Tax Lot 1400 (Property “B”).
This has no bearing on the proposed replat.

6.5

There are no other special features of this site to consider with this replat application.

6.6

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed, the application for a Tentative Replat to relocate a common property line between Tax Lots 1400
(Property “B”) and 514 (Property “A”) satisfies all the applicable review criteria and development standards as
outlined in this report.
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Attachments

A.
B.
C.

Location Map
Applicant’s Findings
Tentative Replat

Acronyms

ADA
Americans with Disabilities Act
ADC
Albany Development Code
AMC
Albany Municipal Code
DSL
Department of State Lands
FEMA
Federal Emergency Management Agency
FIRM
Flood Insurance Rate Map
LA
Property Line Adjustment File Designation
LUBA
Land Use Board of Appeals
LWI
Local Wetland Inventory
NAVD 1988
North American Vertical Datum of 1988 1
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 19291
ORS
Oregon Revised Statute
RL
Replat File Designation
RS-10
Single Family Residential Zoning District-10,000 sq. ft.
SD
Subdivision File Designation
USACE U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

1

The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet.
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Location Map: 1490 Grand Ridge Drive NW & 1514 Kallie Place NW
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the
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